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ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHTS , IN oFf

The undersigned, Charles R. Adams, Jr., (“Assignor”), for the sum of $1.00 and oﬁagb:‘googl —

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby aclmowledged?,Lhereb\ S
GRANTS, ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS, and CONVEYS to the Court of Appeals of G """" ’gla'
(“Assignee”), all rights, title, and interest whatsoever, in and to all copyrights and other intellectual
property rights in the following authorship of Assignor: Chapter 1: The Beginning: 1906-1920 of
THE CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA 1906-2006,
together with all derivative works thereof (the “Work”). For clarification, the assignment
contemplated hereby includes, without limitation, the right to apply for copyright registration in
connection with the Work and the right to sue for infringement, whether occurring in the past,
present, or future, of the Work.

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME UNTO ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
FOR THE FULL DURATION OF ALL SUCH RIGHTS AND ANY RENEWALS OR
EXTENSIONS THEREOF.

Assignor warrants that all of the assigned rights, title, and interest in and to the Work are and will be
good, indefeasible, and free and clear of all claims or encumbrances of any nature or kind
whatsoever, including, without limitation, claims that the Work infringes the copyrights or other
intellectual property rights of a third party (together, “Claims”). Assignor shall defend, indemnify,
and hold Assignee, and its successors and assigns, harmless from, for or against any loss, damage or
deficiency arising out of, or resulting from, any such Claims.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undegsigned Assignor has executed this assignment under seal
effective as of the Z day of , 2007.

ASSIGNOR: %ﬁ / /%m/ﬁ (SEAL)

Printed Name: Charles R. Adams, Jr.
Address: Adams and Adams

P. O.Box 1376

Fort Valley, Georgia 31030-4169
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THE HONORABLE JOHN H. RUFFIN JR., CHAIRMAN
THE HONORABLE ANNE ELIZABETH BARNES

THE HONORABLE M. YVETTE MILLER

THE HONORABLE JOHN J.'ELLINGTON

THE HONORABLE MARION T. POPE., SENIOR JUDGE

August 20, 2007

Mr. Charles R. Adams, Jr.

Adams and Adams

P.O. Box 1376 _

Fort Valley, Georgia 31030-4169

Re: Copyright Assignment Court of Appeals History Book

Dear Mr. Adams, Jr.:

We are happy to report that Justice Served, Inc. will be receiving a grant from the Tom
Watson Brown Foundation for publication of the Court of Appeals History Book. We have also met
with Mercer University Press and will shortly sign an agreement with the Press to publish the book.
We are moving forward to obtain the permission for use of materials and photographs so that we can

send the text and other materials to Mercer Press for the copyediting, proofing and design of the
book.

We want to thank you for volunteering to write a chapter of the book and provide it to the
Court, gratis. In order to comply with publishing requirements, we need you to execute the attached

assignment of your copyright to the chapter you wrote to the Court of Appeals of Georgia. Please
complete the attached form and return it to me as soon as possible. If you have any questions, feel
free to contact me.

JHR JR/hs

A Century of Serving Justice, 1906-2006



ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHTS

The undersigned, Suzanne L. Cassidy, (“Assignor”), for the sum of $1.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby
GRANTS, ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS, and CONVEYS to the Court of Appeals of Georgia
(“Assignee”), all rights, title, and interest whatsoever, in and to all copyrights and other intellectual
property rights in the following authorship of Assignor: Chapter 3 An Expanding Court: 1956-1980
of THE CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA 1906-2006,
together with all derivative works thereof (the “Work”). For clarification, the assignment
contemplated hereby includes, without limitation, the right to apply for copyright registration in
connection with the Work and the right to sue for infringement, whether occurring in the past,
present, or future, of the Work.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME UNTO ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
FOR THE FULL DURATION OF ALL SUCH RIGHTS AND ANY RENEWALS OR
EXTENSIONS THEREQF.

Assignor warrants that all of the assigned rights, title, and interest in and to the Work are and will be
good, indefeasible, and free and clear of all claims or encumbrances of any nature or kind
whatsoever, including, without limitation, claims that the Work infringes the copyrights or other
intellectual property rights of a third party (together, “Claims”). Assignor shall defend, indemnify,
and hold Assignee, and its successors and assigns, harmless from, for or against any loss, damage or
deficiency arising out of, or resulting from, any such Claims.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undgrsigned Assignor has executed this assignment under seal
effective as of the & Mday of /

/

ASSIGNOR: oAz d A us

Printed Name: Suzanrie L. Cassidy
Title: Director, Law Library
Address: Mercer University Walter F. George School of Law
1021 Georgia Avenue, Room 310

Macon, Georgia 31207-0001
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Ms. Suzanne Cassidy

Director, Law Library

Mercer University Walter F. George School of Law
1021 Georgia Avenue, Rm. 310

Macon, Georgia 31207-0001

Re: Copyright Assignment Court of Appeals History Book

Dear Ms. Suzanne Cassidy:

We are happy to report that Justice Served, Inc. will be receiving a grant from the Tom
Watson Brown Foundation for publication of the Court of Appeals History Book. We have also met
with Mercer University Press and will shortly sign an agreement with the Press to publish the book. -
We are moving forward to obtain the permission for use of materials and photographs so that we can

send the text and other materials to Mercer Press for the copyediting, proofing and design of the
book. '

We want to thank you for volunteering to write a chapter of the book and provide it to the
Court; gratis. In order to comply with publishing requirements, we need you to execute the attached
assignment of your copyright to the chapter you wrote to the Court of Appeals of Georgia. Please
complete the attached form and return it to me as soon as possible. If you have any questions, feel

free to contact me.

JHR JR/bs

A Century of Serving Justice, 1906-2006



ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHTS

The undersigned, Jim Fleissner, (“Assignor”), for the sum of $1.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby
GRANTS, ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS, and CONVEYS to the Court of Appeals of Georgia
(“Assignee”), all rights, title, and interest whatsoever, in and to all copyrights and other intellectual
property rights in the following authorship of Assignor: Chapter 2 A Maturing Institution: 1920-
1956 of THE CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA 1906-
2006, together with all derivative works thereof (the “Work”). For clarification, the assignment
contemplated hereby includes, without limitation, the right to apply for copyright registration in
connection with the Work and the right to sue for infringement, whether occurring in the past,
present, or future, of the Work.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME UNTO ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
FOR THE FULL DURATION OF ALL SUCH RIGHTS AND ANY RENEWALS OR
EXTENSIONS THEREQF.

Assignor warrants that all of the assigned rights, title, and interest in and to the Work are and will be
good, indefeasible, and free and clear of all claims or encumbrances of any nature or kind
whatsoever, including, without limitation, claims that the Work infringes the copyrights or other
intellectual property rights of a third party (together, “Claims”). Assignor shall defend, indemnify,
and hold Assignee, and its successors and assigns, harmless from, for or against any loss, damage or
deficiency arising out of, or resulting from, any such Claims.

IN WITNESS WHEREQEF, the undgrsigned Assignor has executed this assignment under seal
effective as of the SZ day of nd 7, 2007.

.
ASSIGNOR: /‘}W p %W/

Printed Name: Jim Fleissner

Title: Professor

Address: Mercer University Walter F. George School of Law
1021 Georgia Avenue, Room 312

Macon, Georgia 31207-0001
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THE HONORABLE JOHN H. RUFFIN JR., CHAIRMAN
THE HONORABLE ANNE ELIZABETH BARNES

. THE HONORABLE M. YVETTE MILLER

THE HONORABLE JOHN J. ELLINGTON
THE HONORABLE MARION T. POPE., SENIOR JUDGE

~ August 20, 2007

Mr. Jim Fleissner

Professor ‘

Mercer University Walter F. George School of Law
1021 Georgia Avenue, Room 312

Macon, Georgia 31207-0001

Re: Copyright Assignmént Court of Appeals History Book

Dear Mr. Fleissner:.

“We are happy to report that Justice Served, Inc. will be receiving a grant from the Tom
Watson Brown Foundation for publication of the Court of Appeals History Book. We have also met
with Mercer University Press and will shortly sign an agreement with the Press to publish the book.
We are moving forward to obtain the permission for use of matérials and photographsso that we can

send the text and other materials to Mercer Press for the copyediting, proofing and design of the
book. ‘

We want to thank you for volunteering to write a chapter of the book and provide it to the
Court, gratis. In order to comply with publishing requirements, we need you to execute the attached
assignment of your copyright to the chapter you wrote to the Court of Appeals of Georgia. Please

complete the attached form and return it to me as-soon as possible. If you have any questiqu, feel
free to contact me. : S .

JHR JR/hs

A Century of Serving Justice, 1906-2006



ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHTS

The undersigned, Robert G. Tanner, (“Assignor”), for the sum of $1.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby
GRANTS, ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS, and CONVEYS to the Court of Appeals of Georgia
(“Assignee”), all rights, title, and interest whatsoever, in and to all copyrights and other intellectual
property rights in the following authorship of Assignor: Chapter 4 An Evolving and Diverse Court:
1980-2006 of THE CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
1906-2006, together with all derivative works thereof (the “Work”). For clarification, the assignment
contemplated hereby includes, without limitation, the right to apply for copyright registration in
connection with the Work and the right to sue for infringement, whether occurring in the past,
present, or future, of the Work.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME UNTO ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
FOR THE FULL DURATION OF ALL SUCH RIGHTS AND ANY RENEWALS OR
EXTENSIONS THEREOF.

Assignor warrants that all of the assigned rights, title, and interest in and to the Work are and will be
good, indefeasible, and free and clear of all claims or encumbrances of any nature or kind
whatsoever, including, without limitation, claims that the Work infringes the copyrights or other
intellectual property rights of a third party (together, “Claims”). Assignor shall defend, indemnify,
and hold Assignee, and its successors and assigns, harmless from, for or against any loss, damage or
deficiency arising out of, or resulting from, any such Claims.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor has executed this assignment under seal
effective as of the _ 277  day of . fu,s"‘ , 2007.

<, o
ASSIGNOR: %ﬁ \S’ @AANAA~ (SEAL)

Printed Name: Robert G. Tanner

Address: Weinberg, Wheeler, Hudgins, Gunn & Dial, LLC
950 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 3000

Atlanta, Georgia 30326
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ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHTS

The undersigned, Robert G. Tanner, (“Assignor”), for the sum of $1.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby
GRANTS, ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS, and CONVEYS to the Court of Appeals of Georgia
(“Assignee”), all rights, title, and interest whatsoever, in and to all copyrights and other intellectual
property rights in the following authorship of Assignor: Chapter 4 An Evolving and Diverse Court:
1980-2006 of THE CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
1906-2006, together with all derivative works thereof (the “Work”). For clarification, the assignment
contemplated hereby includes, without limitation, the right to apply for copyright registration in
connection with the Work and the right to sue for infringement, whether occurring in the past,
present, or future, of the Work.

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME UNTO ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
FOR THE FULL DURATION OF ALL SUCH RIGHTS AND ANY RENEWALS OR
EXTENSIONS THEREOF.

Assignor warrants that all of the assigned rights, title, and interest in and to the Work are and will be
good, indefeasible, and free and clear of all claims or encumbrances of any nature or kind
whatsoever, including, without limitation, claims that the Work infringes the copyrights or other
intellectual property rights of a third party (together, “Claims”). Assignor shall defend, indemnify,
and hold Assignee, and its successors and assigns, harmless from, for or against any loss, damage or
deficiency arising out of, or resulting from, any such Claims.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor has executed this assignment under seal

effective asofthe _ 277 dayof & i : ws™ ,2007.
Rt H To
ASSIGNOR: \?Q».j\ i J ?‘I @AWAA (SEAL)

Printed Name: Robert G. Tanner

Address: Weinberg, Wheeler, Hudgins, Gunn & Dial, LLC
950 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 3000

Atlanta, Georgia 30326
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THE HONORABLE JOHN H. RUFFIN JR., CHAIRMAN
THE HONORABLE ANNE ELIZABETH BARNES .

THE HONORABLE M. YVETTE MILLER

THE HONORABLE JOHN J. ELLINGTON

THE HONORABLE MARION T. POPE., SENIOR JUDGE

August 20, 2007

Mr. Robert G. Tanner

Weinberg Wheeler Hudgins Gunn & Dial, LLC
950 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 3

Atlanta, GA30326

Re: Copyright Assignment Court of Appeals Hist01_'y Book

Dear Mr, Tanner:

We are happy to report that Justice Served, Inc. will be receiving a grant from the Tom
Watson Brown Foundation for publication of the Court of Appeals History Book. We have also met
with Mercer University Press and will shortly sign an agreement with the Press to publish the book.
We are moving forward to obtain the permission for use of materials and photographs so that we can -

send the text and other materials to Mercer Press for the copyediting, proofing and design of the
book. :

We want to thank you for volunteering to write a chapter of the book and provide it to the
Court, gratis. In order to comply with publishing requirements, we need you to execute the attached
assignment of your copyright to the chapter you wrote to the Court of ‘Appeals of Georgia. Please

complete the attached form and return it to me as soon as possible. If you have any questions, feel
free to contact me. : ' o

JHR JR/hs

A -Century‘ of Serving Justice, 1906-2006
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HOLLY K.O. SPARROW W, ﬁW SOSSH (404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
September 12, 2007

Mr. Steven Engerrand

Assistant Director, Archival Services
Georgia Department of Archives and History
5800 Jonesboro Road

Morrow, GA 30260

Dear Mr. Engerrand:

Thank you for granting us permission to use your photographs.

Enclosed you will find the our check for $10 for the .tif image of the commutation of Leo
Frank which we ordered to use in the book to be published and titled A Centennial History of the

Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006. Please return our permission form for use of all the images
we requested from you, a receipt for the $10, and please email me the .tif file of the commutation.

My email is sparrowh@gaappeals.us.

We will send copies of the book to you as requested when it is published.

Sincerely,

olly K. O. Sparrow

eputy Administrator
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Georgia Dept. of History and Archives '
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA 183902
Georgia Dept. of History and Archives 9/12/2007
OPERATING EXPENSES - REGULAR:S Copy of Photo 10.00

Cash in Bk-SunTrust

10.00-
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Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images:

ah00699
ah00712

ah00713

ah00716

-ahG0718

bq0006
bq0007

 bq0008

bq0009

bq0010

bq0011

bq0012

bq0013

clq267

Ipe301 - extract photograph of Judge Frank Harwell

Ipc303 - extract photograph of Justice Logan Bleckley

Ipc306 - extract photograph of Judge Frank Harwell

Ipe307 - extract photograph of Judge William F. Jenkins
extract photograph of Judge Roscoe Luke

Ipc337 - extract photograph of Judge Benjamin Harvey Hill, Jr.
extract photograph of Judge Richard Russell, Sr.
extract photograph of Judge Arthur G. Powell

spc33-013

spe33-024 : i e o

spc33-027

spc33-058

spc33-061

vol2-7610p023

Governor Slaton’s Commutation of Leo Frank’s Sentence August 16, 1915.

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.
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Page 2 .
Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author; title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: q:/ / ‘// 27 Approved by: (Name) STV /. eNG RRAND L
(Title) Avchives AsSISTaAT Direcrr For Arebivntl SERV|ces
(Address) GA Archives, SES Jopesbors Rd , Morvo :AJ/. GA 320248

SUjsesT-e,c\ CITANON Fovimars ﬁ‘ﬂ'ac[vec{%
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Below are examples of the citation formats for images from various visual collections that you
requested. A credit line format would have the data in the reverse order and would begin with
the word Courtesy. Example: Courtesy Georgia Archives, Vanishing Georgia Collection, clq267

clq267, Vanishing Georgia Collection, Georgia Archives

spc33-013, Small Print Collection, Georgia Archives

Ipc301 (extract), Large Print Collection, Georgia Archives OR Ipc301 (detail), Large Print
Collection, Georgia Archives

The images with bq at the beginning are from RG 4-10-74. The judge will be identified so a
citation might look like this:

Biographical Questionnaires, RG 4-10-74, Georgia Archives

The images with ah at the beginning are from RG 1-18-92. Here are how the ah names
correspond with negative envelope names.

ah00699 neg. #2107
ah00712 neg. #1247
ah00713 neg. #1247 (some envelopes have multiple negs.)
ah00716 neg. #4181
ah00718 neg. #1867

A citation could look like this:

Photos and Negatives of Officials, Events, Places, Governor, RG 1-18-92, neg. #2107,
Georgia Archives



Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs or Images

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or images:
Photographs from the Georgia Official and Statistical Registers

Judge Arnold Shulman, 1977-78 Register
Judge Braswell Deen, 1975-76 Register

Judge Charles Pannell, 1975-76 Register

Mr. Guy Massey, Assistant Court Reporter, 1975-96 Register
Judge George T. Smith, 1977-78 Register
Judge H. Sol Clark, 1975-76 Register

Judge Harold Banke, 1977-78 Register

Judge Homer Eberhardt, 1961-62 Register
Judge H. E. Nichols, 1959-1960 Register

Mr. Morgan Thomas, Clerk ,1959-60 Register
Mr. Morgan Thomas, Clerk ,1977-78 Register
Judge Thomas Marshall ,1975-76 Register
Judge Thomas Marshall ,1977-78 Register
Judge Vance Custer, 1961-62 Register

Mr. William England, Clerk , 1953-54 Register
Judge William McMurray 1977-78 Register
Mr. William Davis, Reporter, 1977-78 Register

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006
We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including
the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.



Page 2
Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs or Images

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding

that full credit will be given to the source.
Date: ?/ ry /0 2 Approved by: (Name) Spven W ENGeXrAND M

(Title) _Archives As5/5 paar Direcnr coe Arelsenl SERNGS
(Address) 5520 Jdpesbore Kd /)’lov—mmf GA 302¢6
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Kenan Research Center, Atlanta History Center
Permission Form for Photographs

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

3189.bf and extract of Judge Pottle from this photograph
3220.bf and extract of Judge Felton from this photograph

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006
We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including
the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: 10/73/03}' Approved by: (Name) . | 3efrs~,r J R
(Title) M(u’\aq’_{ of R&pfoq‘whtc, Jervices
(Address) PiCuute Hiotor, Couder

130 WesaT PACEs Betly R4

Mruwde. A 30305
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{ Holly Sparrow - Re: Licensing of ATL History Center Images Page 1]

e From: Holly Sparrow
S To: Betsy Rix
) Date: 10/15/2007 1:40:01 PM
Subject: Re: Licensing of ATL History Center Images
Dear Ms. Rix,

Still waiting for receipt and completed permission form. Will it be soon?

>>> Betsy Rix <BRix@atlantahistorycenter.com> 09/28/07 12:23 PM >>>
Holley

1 received the check. | will be sending you a receipt once it is processed
by our business office. Should be within the next week, although things get
a bit backed up at the end of the month.

Thanks
Betsy

On 9/28/07 9:29 AM, "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
wrote:

> Good Morning Ms. Rix,

>

> | am checking to make sure that you received our check for the two

> images we requested for the Court of Appeals History Book. | have not
> yet received the receipt or permission form. Please let me know if you
> need anything else.

>

>>>> >>> Betsy Rix <BRix@atlantahistorycenter.com> 09/12/07 3:25 PM >>>
> Holly

>

> | received your request for using two of the images that were

> previously

> purchased for use in the DVD. We do charge a use fee for images that
> will be

> reproduced in print copy. That fee is $50.00 per image and is our non
> profit

> rate for education.

>

> If you are still interested in using the two images, | can send an

> invoice

> or you can send a check for $100.00 directly to my attention. Upon

> payment,

> your licensing agreement will be countersigned and returned to you.

>

> Thanks for contacting the Atlanta History Center.
>

> Betsy

>

> Betsy Rix

> Manager Reprographic Services Kenan Research Center
> Atlanta History Center

> 130 West Paces Ferry Road NW
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From: Holly Sparrow
To: Betsy Rix
Subject: Re: Licensing of ATL History Center Images

I will send a check. Please return a receipt along with the licensing form. Thank you.

>>> Betsy Rix <BRix@atlantahistorycenter.com> 09/12/07 3:25 PM >>>
Holly

I received your request for using two of the images that were previously
purchased for use in the DVD. We do charge a use fee for images that will be
reproduced in print copy. That fee is $50.00 per image and is our non profit
rate for education.

If you are still interested in using the two images, | can send an invoice
or you can send a check for $100.00 directly to my attention. Upon payment,
your licensing agreement will be countersigned and returned to you.

Thanks for contacting the Atlanta History Center.
Betsy

Betsy Rix

Manager Reprographic Services Kenan Research Center

Atlanta History Center

130 West Paces Ferry Road NW

Atlanta, Georgia 30305

Monday, Wednesday, Thursday 9:30am to 5.00 pm

p | 404.814.4067 |404.814.4175

e | brix@AtlantaHistoryCenter.com <mailto:brix@AtlantaHistoryCenter.com>

Find out what's new now at the Atlanta History Center!
Visit www.AtlantaHistoryCenter.com
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Offce of the Clonk
V24 Zm‘% Lnercce
Tile 501
HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ j’w%w 3033# (:;4) 656-3]450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us

September 13, 2007

Betsy Rix

Manager Reprographic Services Kenan Research Center
Atlanta History Center

130 West Paces Ferry Road NW

Atlanta, Georgia 30305

Dear Ms. Rix:

Enclosed please find our check #19909 in the amount of $100 for permission to reproduce
the two images listed on our permission form which has already been mailed to you. Please send
me a receipt in addition to signing and returning the permission form.

We appreciate you help in securing the permissions for us.

Sincerely,

Deputy Administrator
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~ One Hundred and 00/100 DOLLARS @ E‘;ﬂ;
= Atlanta History Center

e B,
"0 L3905 . 1206 d000 A0 B8BO0O0C0O 7 2LON
' COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA : 1938083
atlanta History Center ' , 9/13/2007
Date Type  Reference Original Amt. Balance Due  Discount Payment
9/13/2007  BIll: 207061 100.00 100.00 100.00
: Check Amount 100.00

~_ Cashin Bk-SunTrust : L 10L.o
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iy Sa KENAN RESEARCH CENTER
-t o)

IZ_ 3 LICENSING AGREEMENT
. OEN-‘-?«G

APPLICATION
(Check all applicable boxes—each is an individual application for fee puposes.)

O Publication O Cover Use O Reprint 0 CD-ROM O Online Book O Foreign Language Ed.
O Broadcast 0 Video/DVD Sale [ Advertising a Web Sice 0 Exhibition Jos Other—BoeJ&

Tide __The Coudennia His-}onf. of 1ho Chyst b{ App@als of ()TFOYﬁ;(J (A06=A0006
Publication Issue/Broadcast Date __ 200 &

Publisher/Network Mel/col/ (Aniversiby PM<§

Print Run/Quantity_ 2 S 0() Web Site Address

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

[ (Name) of Snavwsuj Title Del\:uiu Adm‘m{SJrrm[D/

Representing (frm/sel)_ (ay1v ] af Ameals Y Gpow.a

Street Address 47 Tyinid, Ave S W, Sle. 50(

Ciy__Atlanta ! State __ (3 A lZipCode 30334 Countryu&_
E-mail Address Snarvou}f'\ @ 3CLCLDDF/){S us

Telephone Y04~ 651~ 8498 Fax _3QO4= (x5! (5187

PERMISSION IS TO PUBLISH, REPRODUCE OR USE THE FOLLOWING
KENAN RESEARCH CENTER MATERIALS:

1 have read the OBLIGATIONS AND RIGHTS OF THIS AGREEMENT and will abide by them.

[ acknowledge that the Kenan Research Center represents only itself and the Adant History Center. [ understand that all images are
furnished without representation or warranty as to any rights therein and theic use will be entitely at my own risk. The signatory of
this form has been authorized to enter into this agreement personally and by the organization named above. Finally, 1 understand that
{ am not authorized to reproduce or authorize others to use the materials furnished in this agreement

Name (Print) /-/.: s kr@ar//oa) Tite 7, Z/M g L I~

Signature, & 2 //?ﬁ///d;/ Date a7

130 WESTQACIES FERRY ROAD, NW, ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305-1366 k¥ WWW.ATLANTAHISTORYCENTER.COM



& KENAN RESEARCH CENTER

0’ °
l"‘ W OBLIGATIONS AND RIGHTS
a4 ~ '

In consideration for receiving permission to publish or otherwise use the above images, Ifwe agree to:

1.

Submit payment with this agreement for nonexclusive worldwide rights, one-time use, in perpetuity, in the sole use
specified on page 1. The amount due is $ . (See Kenan Research Center Photographic Services Fees
and Services Schedule.) Payment is due prior to broadcas, publication or exhibition. Failure to pay the required fees for
either reproduction or use cancels this agreement.

, One copy of the work incorporating the item(s) must be submitted to the Kenan Research Center in a timely fashion and free
" of charge. Books will be submitted in hardbound editions if available; broadcasts and video sales will be submitted in VHS

videocassette format and DVD if available; CD-ROMs will be submitted for Windows, and advertising and Web sites using
Kenan Research Center materials will provide paper copies, printed in color.

The credit line for each image must read: Kenan Research Center at the Atlanta History Center. When the image is
from a photographer’s collection, the name of the photographer must be included with the credit line. If the item is to be
detachable, as in a postcard booklet or included CD-ROM, each detachable item will bear the credit line. Web site use will
include the credit line within the image. Film and video documentary credits may be consolidated at the end of the
production.

. Notify the Kenan Research Center in writing before the item(s) is/are used in an application other than that specified in this

agreement. A new agreement is required and additional image use fees may be required.

Images must be reproduced in their entirety and without alteration, including cropping, overlapping, overprinting or changes
in color, unless written permission from the Kenan Research Center is obtained prior to making any modification of the image.
Altered images or details must be labeled as such.

Permission is only valid for the individual, company, or institution to which it is specifically issued and may not be
transferred, assigned, sold, or otherwise disposed of.

Where copyright is held by a third party, written permission must be secured by the applicant from that party or their agent
and must accompany this agreement. The Kenan Research Center assumes no responsibility for royalties or fees claimed by
the creator or on the creator’s behalf.

Defend and hold the Kenan Research Center and the Atlanta History Center and their employees harmless from and against
all liability, including costs and expenses based on the violation of rights of ownership, infringement of copyright or
trademark, or invasion of the rights of privacy, or laws of libel, resulting from our use of such images or copies furnished in
this agreement.

The Kenan Research Center reserves the right to refuse permission for any purpose.

% % % FOR STAFF USE ONLY % % %

Not-for-profit or educational use _ X For-profit use

Approved by _ Betsy J. Rix Date _10/23/07
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. Page T

| Atlanta History Center
James G. Kenan Research Center

Payale fo: TheAtlanta Hisory Canter

Date: 9/20/2007 Order No: 8084

Sold To: Holly Sparrow Phone: 404656.3450
The Court of Appeals, Office of the Cleck  Fax:
47 Trinity Avenue; Suite 501
Atlanta GA 30334

Email: sparrowh@gaappeals.us

Type ofSale: Licensing Sub T otal: $100.00
Tax: $0.00
Shipping $0.00
Amount Paid: $100.00
. Payment: Check Payment Date:  9/20/2007
Notes: Image 3189
Image 3220

AtlataHigoyCate 130 Wit PassFeryRad Atlata Geoga30305 448144067



Richard B. Russell Library for Political Research and Studies
University of Georgia
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

RBR-wsb-pf-02-3 (Judge Richard Russell, Sr. seated at desk)
RBR-wsb-pf-02-5 (Judge Richard Russell, Sr. portrait)

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding

that full credit will be given to the source. A COMPLIMENTARY COPY OF THE FINAL PUBLICATION
USING REPRODUCTIONS FROM RUSSELL LIBRARY MATERIALS MUST BE DONATEDTO THE RUSSELL LIBRARY.

Date: 11-07-2007 Approved by: (Name) Sheryl B. Vogt
(Title) _ Director, Richard B. Russell Library for Political Resea and Studig€s

(Addl'ess) University of Georgia Tibraries, 320 South . Jackson Street
Athens, GA_30602-164]
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i Holly Sparrow - 8084 Appeals Sparrow.pdf Page 1|

| Atlanta History Center
| James G. Kenan Research Center

; Payale to: TheAtlanta Hidory Ceter

Date: 9/20/2007 ‘ Order No: 8084
Sold To: Holly Sparrow Phone: 404.656.3450

The Court of Appeals, Office of the Clerk  Fax:

47 Trinity Avenue; Suite 501

Atlanta GA 30334

Email: sparrowh@gaappeals.us

Type of Sale: Licensing Sub Total: $100.00
Tax: $0.00
Shipping $0.00
Amount Paid: $100.00
Paym ent: Check Payment Date:  9/20/2007
Notes: Image 3189
Image 3220

AtlataHidayCaty 130 Wed PaesFaryRad Atlata Gengia30305 4048144067



{| Holly Sparrow - Re: Permissions to Court of Appeals to Print Photographs Page 11|

From: "Peter J. Roberts" <LIBPJR@Ilangate.gsu.edu>

To: "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
Date: 8/31/2007 12:56:03 PM

Subject: Re: Permissions to Court of Appeals to Print Photographs
Hello Holly,

Please complete our duplication agreement at
http://www.library.gsu.edu/files/research/105/avdup.pdf

and fax or mail it to me at the address below. You will be granted
permission to use the images you have requested at no additional cost
once | have received your signed duplication agreement.

1 hope your signing our agreement will be enough because our standard
procedure is to charge $300 per image for situations where | have to
sign someone else's agreement (we have to clear it with our legal
affairs office and that can take a great deal of time).

Sincerely, Peter

Peter J. Roberts, CA

Archivist / Associate Professor
Special Collections & Archives
Georgia State University Library
100 Decatur Street, SE
Georgia State University
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3202

Phone: (404) 413-2893

Fax: (404) 413-2881

E-Mail: proberts@gsu.edu

Web:
hitp://www.library.gsu.edu/spcoll/pages/area.asp?ldiD=105&guidelD=552

>>> "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us> 8/31/2007
9:06 AM >>>
Dear Mr. Roberts,

Last year we contacted you to obtain photographic images in
your collection and permission to reproduce those photographs. We
were
seeking permission to use those photographs in a DVD that we created
to
celebrate the Court*s Centennial and for distribution to schools and
citizens to educate them about the Court. The DVD copies have been
provided to these persons free of charge.

The Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit
organization which has as its goal education of the Georgia public



 Holly Sparrow - Re: Permissions to Court of Appeals to Print Photographs Page 2 ||

S about

L the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the Court*s first

one

hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with
funds from a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon,
Georgia and published by Mercer University Press, a nonprofit
publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are now seeking permission to reproduce in the book four
photographs you provided us for the DVD. They are listed on the
\ attached permission form. Thumbnail images of the photographs are
' also
attached. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to the
library in the published book. Please sign and date and mail back to
us
the attached permission form for the publisher.

If you have any questions or you plan to charge us a fee for
this service, please contact me at my email address or my telephone
number (404-651-8498). We appreciate your willingness to assist us in
this project.

Sincerely,

Holly Sparrow

Deputy Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Suite 501
Atlanta, GA 30334
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e

From: Holly Sparrow

To: LIBPJR@Ilangate.gsu.edu

Date: 8/31/2007 9:06:52 AM

Subject: Permissions to Court of Appeals to Print Photographs

Dear Mr. Roberts,

Last year we contacted you to obtain photographic images in your collection and permission to
reproduce those photographs. We were seeking permission to use those photographs in a DVD that we
created to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate them
about the Court. The DVD copies have been provided to these persons free of charge.

The Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its goal
education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the Court’s first one
hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from a grant from the Tom
Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer University Press, a nonprofit
publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are now seeking permission to reproduce in the book four photographs you provided us for
the DVD. They are listed on the attached permission form. Thumbnail images of the photographs are
also attached. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to the library in the published book.
Please sign and date and mail back to us the attached permission form for the publisher.

If you have any questions or you plan to charge us a fee for this service, please contact me at my
email address or my telephone number (404-651-8498). We appreciate your willingness to assist us in
this project.

Sincerely,

Holly Sparrow

Deputy Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Suite 501
Atlanta, GA 30334



l Holly Sparrow - Re: Court of Appeals of Georgia Request to GSU for Permissions Page 1

From: Holly Sparrow
| To: John Marshall
‘ Date: 9/7/2007 3:53:25 PM
Subject: Re: Court of Appeals of Georgia Request to GSU for Permissions

We have received a response from the GSU Library which is much more reasonable. Thank you so much
for giving us your assistance. | will make sure your receive a copy of the book when it is published.

>>>"John Marshall" <LEGJDM@langate.gsu.edu> 09/07/07 9:50 AM >>>
| hope to have an answer for you by the first of the week.

John

John D. Marshall, Jr.

Special Assistant to the President
Office of Legal Affairs

Georgia State University

P.O. Box 3987

Atlanta, GA 30302-3987

(In person: Suite 510, Ten Park Place)
Phone: 404-413-0500

Fax:  404-413-0518

johnmarshall@gsu.edu

>>> "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us> 09/05/2007 2:44 PM >>>
Good Afternoon Mr. Marshall,

| appreciate your willingness to listen and possibly assist us. The Court of Appeals of Georgia would like
to use four photographic images in a book to be published by Mercer University Press about the history of
the Court from 1906-2006. We already obtained the images and the permission to use them in a DVD
that the Court's Technology Staff produced in 2006. We just want to reproduce the images again in the
book. They will be appropriately attributed to GSU Library.

The Court of Appeals book is being financed by the Justice Served Inc., a non-profit corporation and a
grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation. There will be 2500 copies of the book which will go to
persons who contributed to last year's centennial celebration and schools and libraries around the state.

| have contacted Mr. Peter Roberts who is the Archivist for the Special Collections & Archives section of
the GSU Library about our new request. | asked that the library complete the permission form (example
attached to this message) so it could be presented to the publisher of the book. Mr. Roberts sent me a
GSU application for permission form which [ will complete and return. |1 was told in Mr. Roberts email that
GSU would not sign our form unless it was studied by the legal affairs office and we paid $300 per image.

Mr. Roberts suggested that we use the GSU application form as proof of our authority to use the
photographs. | don't think that is the best thing for us, but | will do that if there is no other alternative.
Therefore, | would like to know if you can obtain approval for the university to sign our permission form
without the $300 per image fee and a lengthy wait for permission.

| you have any questions about my request, feel free to contact me.
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Georgia State University Library Photographic Collection
Permission Form for Photographs

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

LBS89-067a
N15-130 b
N53-59 a
N53-059 b

Thumbnail views of the photographs are attached.
This material 1s to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in
the following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for

publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all lénguages and for all editions. .

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our
book? If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of
acknowledgment, including the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the
understanding that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Q [*\2o0t Approved by:
(Name)W ILLLAM W . ARDESTHY oo tnto T
(Title) INTERAM HEAD, SPETIAL Colleettons + ARcHIVES
(Address) GEDRGLA- STATE UNIVERSIYY C(aphaRY

(o DeEchkTVv AR ST SE ATUANTA  3;302
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HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ W 305’3# (404) 656-3450

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR ] sparrowh@gaappeals.us

September 11, 2007

Mr. Peter J. Roberts, CA
Archivist/Associate Professor
Special Collections & Archives
Georgia State University Library
100 Decatur Street, SE

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3202

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed you will find the Audio-Visual Duplication Agreement I have completed and our
check for $40 for permission to use the images we have described in the book to be published and
titled A Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006. Please return our

permission form and a receipt for the $40.

You can add my name, title and address information on our permission form if you wish to
do so before you sign it and return it to me.

I look forwarding to receiving your permission to use the photographs. Thank you for all
your help in this matter. We will make sure that a copy of the book is sent to you when published.

Sincerely,

ly . Sparrow
puty Administrator
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i'Holly Sparrow - Permission for Court of Appeals to use Photograph Page 1]

N From: Holly Sparrow
v To: nsg2@alltel.net
' Date: 8/31/2007 8:54:31 AM
Subject: Permission for Court of Appeals to use Photograph

Dear Ms. Gottman:

Last year you provided copies of two historical photographs which included your father on the bench and
in his office which we used in a DVD to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and
citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have been provided to these persons free of
charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its
goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the Court’s
first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from a grant from the
Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer University Press, a nonprofit
publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are seeking permission to reproduce these two photographs in the book. The two
photographs are listed on the attached permission form and shown as thumbnail images on the other
attachments. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to you in the published book. We ask
that you please sign and date the attached permission form and return it to us by mail so that it can be
provided to the publisher. | would have mailed this request to you, but we did not have your mailing
address just your email.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at my email address which is
sparrowh@gaappeals.us or at the telephone number shown above. We appreciate your willingness to
assist us in this project.

Sincerely,

Holly K. O. Sparrow

Deputy Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Suite 501
Atlanta, GA 30334
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Nanita Guerry Gottman
Permission Form for Photographs

Date: August 29, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Court of Appeals Judges on Bench (six judges)
Judge John Guerry at his desk

Thumbnail views of each of these photographs are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in
the following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for
publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

Proposed Date of Publication: 2008

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our
book? If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment,

including the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the
understanding that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by:
(Name)
(Title)
(Address)
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From: Bob McAteer

To: Sparrow, Holly

Date: 10/3/2007 3:32:32 PM

Subject: contact info for Nanitta Gottman
Holly,

Below is the email correspondence between Kate Ripple and Virginia Crilley (Macon County Archivist).
She helped Kate contact Ms. Gottman. Try contacting her and see if she can help. Her email is

virginia@genrecords.org. If you read further down the email there is another person that helped Virginia.

That was DAVINE V. CAMPBELL. If Virginia does not respond she might help.

I hope this helps.
Bob

>>> Virginia Crilley <virginia@genrecords.org> 10/20/2005 4:46 PM >>>
Kate,

For some reason the email from the Guerry relative is not reaching you.

Maybe you could contact her directly. | believe it is the 2nd email

listed nsg2@alitel.net

In fact I'll copy this e-mail to both of them.....

>Resent-Date: Thu, 20 Oct 2005 14:06:30 -0600
>X-0Original-Sender: davine@alltel.net Thu Oct 20 14:06:30 2005
>From: "CAMPBELL, DAVINE V." <davine@alitel.net>

>0ld-To: <GAMACON-L@rootsweb.com>

>0ld-Cc: <nsg2@alltel.net>

>Subject: Re: [GAMACON] Judge J.B. Guerry

>

>
>Virginia:

>A couple of days ago | contacted Nanita Guerry Gottman, daughter of Judge J.
>B. Guerry. She was pleased at the inquiry and said that she would make the
>contact with Ripple and get her any info, pictures, etc. that she needed.

> Just this morning | met with Nanita on another matter and when | got home,
>she e-mailed me that her Ripple refused to accept her e-mail. Can you
>contact her to let her know that Judge J. B. Guerry's daughter is willing to
>supply the info needed.

>THANKS.

>Davine

> Original Message --—-—-

>From: "Virginia Crilley" <varcsix@hot.rr.com>

>To: <GAMACON-L@rootsweb.com>

>8ent: Tuesday, October 18, 2005 11:39 AM

>Subject: [GAMACON] Judge J.B. Guerry

>

>

> > It would be wonderful if someone on this list could help out with

> > information. Please pass this along to anyone that might be able to help.
>>

> > >Date: Wed, 12 Oct 2005 14:29:47 -0400

> > >From:; Kate Ripple <RippleK@gaappeals.us>
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>>2>

>>>

> > >Virginia,

>>>

> > >| retrived you name from the internet listed as a contact person for

>Macon

> > >County Archives. | know this may be an odd request, but | was wondering

>if

> > >you have any informationon an Lawyer named John Benjamin Guerry. He lived
> > >in Montezuma from 1908 until his death in 1941. He was also a Judge on
>the

> > >Georgia Court of Appeals. | work for the court and we are trying to

> > >compile a history of the court, and it has been very difficult to locate

>a

> > >photo of Judge Guerry. | don't belive that he has any kin still residing

> > >in Macon County, but | do know that he was the chairmen for the Montezume
> > >Consolidated School District for 25 yearss and a deacon in the First

> > >Baptist Church. Do you know of any historical information regarding Judge

> > >Guerry? If you do | would be estatic if you would share it with me. Thank

> > >you for your time!

>>>

> > >Kate Ripple

> > ><mailto:RippleK@gaappeals.us>RippleK@gaappeals.us
>>

>>
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From: "Davine Campbell" <davine@windstream.net>

To: "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
Date: 10/3/2007 9:01:57 PM

Subject: Re: Permission for Court of Appeals to use Photograph

Holly Sparrow::
Just five minutes ago | contacted Nanita Gottman for you. She has a new
computer and is having a little trouble but should be able to receive
E-mail.

Please note that you have her e-mail address with too many I's in it.
nsg2@alltel.net
AND - Please change my address to davine@windstream.net - Alltel was
bought-out by Windstream and Nanita will have to change hers soon but
presently, it is still alltel.

She did say that it would be alright to use the pictures but if you would
feel better about it, please contact her at the corrected address.
Davine
Davine
----- Original Message -----
From: "Holly Sparrow” <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
To: <davine@alltel.net>; <virginia@genrecords.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2007 3:49 PM
Subject: Fwd: Permission for Court of Appeals to use Photograph

> Dear Ms. Crilley and Ms. Campbell:

>

> | am trying to contact Ms. Nanita Guerry Gottman. You assisted Kate

> Ripple from this Court communicate with Ms. Nanita Guerry Gottman to
> obtain permission to use two photos of her father, Judge J. B. Guerry,

> in the Georgia Court of Appeals Centennial History DVD. Ms. Gottman did
> provide permission and the DVD was made.

>

> The Court is now going to publish a book on the first 100 years of the

> Court. We have electronic images of the two photographs and merely
> need her permission to use them in the book. Please see my messages
> below.

>

> | used the nsg2@alltell.net address to try to reach Ms. Gottman again,

> but was unsuccessful.

>

> Is there any way you can help me communicate with her?

>

> Holly Sparrow

> Deputy Administrator

> Court of Appeals of Georgia

> 404-651-8498

>

>>>> Holly Sparrow 10/03/07 2:29 PM >>>

> Dear Ms. Gottman, | am again sending this email to you since | have
> not received a response. | do not have another address for you and this
> is my only means of contact. Should you wish to discuss my request,
> please let me know?

>

>>>> Holly Sparrow 08/31/07 8:54 AM >>>

> Dear Ms. Gottman:
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o~ >
> Last year you provided copies of two historical photographs which
> included your father on the bench and in his office which we used in a
> DVD to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to
> schools and citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have
i > been provided to these persons free of charge.
‘ >
> Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a
> non-profit organization which has as its goal education of the Georgia
> public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
> Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book
> will be published with funds from a grant from the Tom Watson Brown
> Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer University Press,
> a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as
> the DVD.
>
> We are seeking permission to reproduce these two photographs in
> the book. The two photographs are listed on the attached permission
> form and shown as thumbnail images on the other attachments. Of course,
> the photographs will be properly credited to you in the published book.
> We ask that you please sign and date the attached permission form and
> return it to us by mail so that it can be provided to the publisher. |
> would have mailed this request to you, but we did not have your mailing
> address just your email.
>
> If you have any questions about this request, please contact me .
> at my email address which is sparrowh@gaappeals.us or at the telephone
e > number shown above. We appreciate your willingness to assist us in this
> project.
o > Sincerely,
>
> Holly K. O. Sparrow
> Deputy Administrator
> Court of Appeals of Georgia
> 47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Suite 501

> Atlanta, GA 30334
>

>
>



September 20, 2007

Ms. Cathy McCumber

District Court Administrator

405 DeKalb County Courthouse, Suite 6240
556 N. McDonough Street

Decatur, GA 30030

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs
Dear Cathy:

Last year we took photographs of two portraits which were located in one of the Stone
Mountain Superior Court courtrooms. The portraits are of two judges, Charles Whiteford Smith and
Judge L. S. Roan, who served on both the Stone Mountain Circuit and the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. The photographs of these portraits were used in a DVD that we created to celebrate the
Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate them about the Court. The
DVD copies have been provided to these persons free of charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
asits goal education of the Georgia public about the state courts, has decided to publish a book about
the Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds
from a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are now seeking permission to reprodtice in the book images of the two photographs we
used in the DVD. They are listed on the following permission form. Of course, the photographs
will be properly credited to DeKalb County Superior Court in the published book. Please have the
appropriate individual sign, date and return the attached permission form so we can provide it to the
publisher.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at my email address

(sparrowh@gaappeals.us ) or my telephone number above. We appreciate your willingness to assist
us in this project.

Sincerely,

Holly Sparrow
Deputy Administrator



Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: September 20, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

Judge Charles Whiteford Smith
Judge L. S. Roan

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)
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Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: September 20, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

Judge Charles Whiteford Smith
Judge L. S. Roan

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial Historyzof the Court of Appeals (;f Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full c‘edit will be given to the source

Z‘gil.')?  Appr db": am | M‘

Date:
(Tidle) (Y MNA—
(Address) A

‘ <LU230



| Holly Sparrow - RE: permissions
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From: "Engerrand, Steven" <sengerrand@sos.ga.gov>

To: "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
Date: 9/17/2007 10:48:10 AM

Subject: RE: permissions

1 will verify with the Reference Services staff and get back to you
tomorrow.

Steve

From: Holly Sparrow [mailto:SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us]
Sent: Friday, September 14, 2007 12:10 PM

To: Engerrand, Steven

Subject: RE: permissions

Good Afternoon Mr. Engerrand, | received the permission form, a CD and
an invoice for $58 for the Commutation of Leo Frank. | had previously
sent a $10 check which you had indicated would cover the cost of the
image of the Commutation. Do we now need to send additional monies?

>>> "Engerrand, Steven" <sengerrand@sos.ga.gov> 09/10/07 11:58 AM >>>
Holly:

| haven't mailed the signed permissions forms yet because | am verifying
the correct names for some of our image files and | want to include the
correct citations for you. | should be able to drop it in the mail

tomorrow.

Steve

From: Engerrand, Steven

Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2007 4:14 PM
To: 'sparrowh@gaappeals.us'

Subject: permissions

Holly:

| will be handling the permissions for the Court's centennial book that
you requested in letters to me and to David Carmicheal, Archives
Director. The Georgia Archives will gladly waive all use fees for this
book, but we would like to have two copies for our reference collection

if possible. We will waive the use fees, but we will charge our normal
scanning fee of $6 per image for the .tif of Governor Slaton's
commutation of Frank's sentence. You should hear from Anne Smith or
Reference Services about the scanning. 1 will place the signed forms
for the permissions in the mail tomorrow. This sounds like a great
project, and we are proud to have a part in it.

Steve

Steven W. Engerrand
Archives Assistant Director--Archival Services
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From: Holly Sparrow
To: Steven Engerrand
Subject: Re: permissions

Thank you so much. Please include an invoice for the commutation image with the permission forms.
We appreciate your prompt response and will provide the copies as requested.

>>> "Engerrand, Steven" <sengerrand@sos.ga.gov> 09/06/07 4:13 PM >>>
Holly:

| will be handling the permissions for the Court's centennial book that
you requested in letters to me and to David Carmicheal, Archives
Director. The Georgia Archives will gladly waive ail use fees for this
book, but we would like to have two copies for our reference collection

if possible. We will waive the use fees, but we will charge our normal
scanning fee of $6 per image for the .tif of Governor Slaton's
commutation of Frank's sentence. You should hear from Anne Smith or
Reference Services about the scanning. | will place the signed forms
for the permissions in the mail tomorrow. This sounds like a great
project, and we are proud to have a part in it.

Steve

Steven W. Engerrand

Archives Assistant Director--Archival Services
Georgia Archives

Voice: (678) 364-3756 FAX: (678) 364-3860

S email: sengerrand@sos.state.qa.us
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SN Georgia Archives
J Voice: (678) 364-3756 FAX: (678) 364-3860
email: sengerrand@sos.state.ga.us

. T
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HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ yﬂw jajjl (404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
August 31, 2007
David W. Carmichael
Director
Department of Archives and History
5800 Jonesboro Road

Morrow, GA 30260

Re: Permissions for Use of Images
Dear Mr. Carmichael:

Last year we took images of photographs which were in the Georgia Official and Statistical
Registers and used them in a DVD produced by the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The DVD was
made to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate them
about the Court. The copies have been provided to these persons free of charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
as its goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

Since the Department of Archives and History produced the registers, we are seeking
permission to reproduce these two photographs in the book. The photographs selected for the book
are listed on the attached permission form and shown as thumbnail images on the following page.
Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to the Department and source as appropriate in
the book we plan to publish. We ask that you please sign and date the attached permission form so
that it can be provided to the publisher.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at my email address which
is sparrowh(@gaappeals.us or at the telephone number shown above. We appreciate your willingness
to assist us in this project.

Sincerely,

u// f@ et

lolly K. O. Sparrow
Deputy Administrator




Georgia Department of Archives and History
C e Permission Form for Photographs or Images

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or images:
Photographs from the Georgia Official and Statistical Registers

Judge Arnold Shulman, 1977-78 Register
Judge Braswell Deen, 1975-76 Register
Judge Charles Pannell, 1975-76 Register
Mr. Guy Massey, Assistant Court Reporter, 1975-96 Register
Judge George T. Smith, 1977-78 Register
Judge H. Sol Clark, 1975-76 Register
Judge Harold Banke, 1977-78 Register
Judge Homer Eberhardt, 1961-62 Register

i Judge H. E. Nichols, 1959-1960 Register
Mr. Morgan Thomas, Clerk ,1959-60 Register
Mr. Morgan Thomas, Clerk ,1977-78 Register
Judge Thomas Marshall ,1975-76 Register
Judge Thomas Marshall ,1977-78 Register
Judge Vance Custer, 1961-62 Register
Mr. William England, Clerk , 1953-54 Register
Judge William McMurray 1977-78 Register
Mr. William Davis, Reporter, 1977-78 Register

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.



Page 2
Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs or Images

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)
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HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ deow jﬂjjl (404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
August 29, 2007

Mr. Steven W. Engerrand

Assistant Director, Archival Services
Georgia Department of History and Archives
5800 Jonesboro Road

Morrow, GA 30260

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Mr. Engerrand:

Last year we contacted you to obtain photographic images in your collection and permission
to reproduce those photographs. We were seeking permission to use the photographs in a DVD that
we created to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate
them about the Court. The copies have been provided to these persons free of charge.

The Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its
goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are now seeking permission to reproduce in the book some of the photographic images
you provided us for the DVD. They are listed on the following permission form. Of course, the
photographs will be properly credited to the Department in the published book. Please sign and date
the attached permission form.

In addition, we would like to obtain a .tif file of Governor Slaton’s commutation of Leo
Frank’s sentence which has been displayed on your web site in the past and also use 1t in the book.
You can email the .tif file to me at sparrowh@gaappeals.us.

If you have any questions or you plan to charge us a fee for this service, please
contact me at the email address or telephone number above. We appreciate your willingness to assist
us in this project.

olly/Spafrow
Deputy Administrator



Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images:

ah00699

ah00712

ah00713

ah00716

ah00718

bq0006

bq0007

bq0008

bq0009

bq0010

bq0011

bq0012

bq0013

clq267

Ipc301 - extract photograph of Judge Frank Harwell

Ipe303 - extract photograph of Justice Logan Bleckley

Ipc306 - extract photograph of Judge Frank Harwell

Ipc307 - extract photograph of Judge William F. Jenkins
extract photograph of Judge Roscoe Luke

Ipc337 - extract photograph of Judge Benjamin Harvey Hill, Jr.
extract photograph of Judge Richard Russell, Sr.
extract photograph of Judge Arthur G. Powell

spc33-013

spc33-024

spc33-027

spc33-058

spc33-061

vol2-7610p023

Governor Slaton’s Commutation of Leo Frank’s Sentence August 16, 1915.

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.
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Georgia Department of Archives and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)
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Administrative Office of the Courts
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 30, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

Photographic Images and Text Files:
Judge Arnold Shulman

Judge Robert Hall at Swearing In
Judge Thomas Marshall at Swearing In
Judge Julian Web at Swearing In
IMG_8783

IMG_8750

IMG_8758

IMG_9400

IMG - 9417

IMG 9459

IMG_9531

IMG_9664

Judge Irwin Stolz

Judge Julian Webb

Judge Robert_Benham

Judge Robert Hall

Inside_Courtroom.txt

Centennial DVD Cover Design.txt

Judicial_Building.txt

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally pﬁblished (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.
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Page 2
Administrative Office of the Courts
Permission Form

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions spefified belo n the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source. / .

Date: 7 / /o / A00] Approved by: (Name) i’ j

(Title) Dire ator VDR L. (RTLES

(Address) A Y ‘ngto - 0 / A

Credit source as + Admmistrative O+fFice oF the Courks O#éeor“;‘q
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47 Tniniby Suenue
Tite SO/
HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W, Efeaayaz SO374

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
1

(404) 656-3450
sparrowh@gaappeals.us

August 30, 2007

Ms. Ashley Stollar

Graphic Designer

Administrative Office of the Courts
244 Washington St., Ste. 300
Atlanta, GA 30334

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Ms. Stollar:

Last year you provided a number of photographs which were used in the DVD created for
the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate them about the Court.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
as its goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, is going to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

A permission to reproduce some of your photographs and text files must be provided to the
publisher. These items are described on the attached permission form and thumbnail images of the
photographs and text files are attached. Of course, these items will be properly credited to you in
the published book. We ask that you please sign and date the attached permission form so that it can
be provided to the publisher.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me. Thank you for your

assistance.
/ /d/l% /Z /

olly K. O. Sparrow -
Deéputy Administrator

Sincerely,




Administrative Office of the Courts
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 30, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

Photographic Images and Text Files:
Judge Arnold Shulman

Judge Robert Hall at Swearing In
Judge Thomas Marshall at Swearing In
Judge Julian Web at Swearing In
IMG_8783

IMG_8750

IMG_8758

IMG_9400

IMG - 9417

IMG 9459

IMG_9531

IMG_9664

Judge Irwin Stolz

Judge Julian Webb

Judge Robert_Benham

Judge Robert Hall

Inside_Courtroom.txt

Centennial DVD Cover Design.txt

Judicial_Building.txt

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.



Page 2
Administrative Office of the Courts
Permission Form

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)
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| Holly Sparrow - Permission to Publish MARBL

From: "Denise Funk" <dmfunk@emory.edu>
To: <sparrowh@gaappeals.us>

Date: 9/12/2007 1:32:09 PM

Subject: Permission to Publish MARBL

Dear Holly Sparrow,

Naomi Nelson has approved your 8/30/07 application for permission to
publish. | will send you a signed copy in the mail.

Thank you,

Denise Funk

Manuscript, Archives, and Rare Book Library (MARBL)
Emory University

404-727-6887




Ménuscript, Archives, and Rare Book Library (MARBL), Emory University
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PUBLISH, QUOTE, BROADCAST, EXHIBIT, OR PERFORM

l. CONTACT INFORMATION

Name Ho((ﬁ, Sloar/au) Institution/Company _(ourt of ApPea‘S of Qr’orsim
Address 47 Trinik, Ave. , S ., Ste, Sol

Phone'*{Oq’(aS"gdqg Fax Y04~ 651~ 87 email g,lmmm)h@ 9(1@;;@@/3. S

Il. PUBLICATION INFORMATION

Type: & Book O Article O3 M.A.Thesis [ Ph.D Dissertation Electronic Publication (WWW, CD)
O Documentary film [ Theatrical Motion Picture O News broadcast O Exhibit/Display
O Other (describe)

Author/Producer/Curator:_(Cor vt of Aboeali of Geow::a
Title of work:_Tho Cendennial Hl S+o VL{/ of +hy COU vt of A lmea
Publisher/Production Co./Journal/Site:_Merco r (In] versit, PN’ Y
Expected Date(s) of Pubhcatlon/Broadcast/Exhlblt/Pcrformancle: 200§
Placement: Jacket/Cover __X__Interior _____Other
Edition: _X__ First edition _¥_ Reuse A)\ Lol oS /,A}\—
= On the reverse please describe items you wish to use in Section IV.
1Il. CONDITIONS:

*  The purchase of a reproduction of a work does not in itself carry the right to publish, quote, broadcast, exhibit or
perform that work. Permissions to use unique or unpublished materials held by MARBL in these ways must be
requested in writing. The applicant agrees to abide by the terms and conditions established by MARBL.

If the work is still under copyright, and if the copyright is not held by Emory University, the requestor must seek
permission from the current copyright holder. The applicant agrees to assume full responsibility and any
attendant liability for complying with U.S. copyright laws and other nghts of third parties, and agrees to hold
MARBL harmless from and against all damages and claims.

Permission is for a one-time use only with nonexclusive worldwide rights in all languages in the medium and
format stated in this application. Permission is valid only for the individual, company or institution to whom it is

specifically issued and may not be transferred, as31gned, sold or otherwise disposed of without written permission
from MARBL.

Commercial applicants must pay the publication fee(s) in advance of receiving written permission to publish..
(See Section V on the reverse)

* The applicant agrees to credit all works as follows: [identification of items, title of collection,] Manuscript,
Archives, and Rare Book Library, Emory University

* If permission to publish is granted, the applicant agrees to donate a copy of the publication to the Robert W.
Woodruff Library at Emory University.

* MARBL reserves the nght to refuse to grant pe )zon to publish. :
= Signature of applicant 55 ; Q 4 s Date_d-.30-A00 7

[
FOR MARBL STAFF USE ONLY
Publication fees: é ____ paidon
Permission granted by: ‘ Date: 9/ /l/ o0 I
Permission denied by: : Date:
0 additional permission required from estate or owner of copyright I insufficient description of materials
O insufficient description of project 0 insufficient citation O please revise and resubmit

06/30/05




o

IV. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL(S) TO BE USED

Please describe items to be used and which parts or sections of the items will be used or quoted from. If you wish to
;. reprint the entire item, please note that explicitly. Include the collection name and the box and folder number for each

item. (Attach additional pages if necessary.)

Collection: on

< Box Folder
Item and portion to be used: ,Lﬂﬂf o Pt //(J Joad e
Collection: Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:
Collection: Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:
Collection: Box Folder
|
Ttem and portion to be used:
Collection: Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:

V. PUBLICATION FEES

Publication fees are charged when MARBL judges that a proposed use will be commercial. The use of materials in any
vehicle which is a for profit venture, such as a theatrical movie or play, a mass market trade publication, advertising,
decoration in a restaurant, or in any other profit-making enterprise is subject to payment of a publication fee. Some
“nonprofit” ventures, including documentaries intended for public television, may also be subject to a fee. News
publications/broadcasts are usnally exempt from such fees, as are strictly scholarly uses. Publication fees are charged per
work, over and above those fees charged for the cost of reproduction.

Standard fee $50 per work

Used on book cover  additional $50 per work used on cover

Total Publication fee due

V1. RETURN THIS FORM AND ANY FEES DUE To:

Research Services

Manuscript, Archives, and Rare Book Library
Emory University :

Atlanta, GA 30322-2870

Phone: 404-727-6887
Fax: 404-727-0360
Email: speccollref@emory.edu

works x$50=%
works x $50 =9

$

(checks should be made out to Emory University)

06/30/05
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Thre Count -of

Offoe of the Clonk
AT Tninily Auorae
Taite 5O1
HOLLY K. 0. SPARROW W’ y’“’?‘“ OS54 (404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
August 30, 2007

Coordinator for Research Services
MARBL

Robert W. Woodruff Library
Emory University

540 Ashbury Circle

Atlanta, GA 30322-2870

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Coordinator:

Last year we contacted you to obtain photographic images in your collection and permission
to reproduce those photographs. We were seeking permission to use those photographs in a DVD
that we created to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to
educate them about the Court. The DVD copies have been provided to these persons free of charge.

The Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its
goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We arenow seeking permission to reproduce in the book images from two of the photographs
you provided us for the DVD. They are listed on the following permission form. Of course, the
photographs will be properly credited to the library in the published book. Please sign and date the
attached permission form. We have also included another completed application form should you
need it.

If you have any questions or you plan to charge us a fee for this service, please contact me
at my email address (sparrowh(@gaappeals.us ) or my telephone number above. We appreciate your
willingness to assist us in this project.

Sincerely,

©lls %mz»ﬂ/
olly Arow

'y Administrator



Robert W. Woodruff Library, Emory University
Permission Form for Photographs or Images

Date: August 31, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

0448-003

0448-004 extract of Justice Logan Bleckley
extract of Judge O. H. B. Bloodworth
extract of Judge Nash R. Broyles
extract of Judge Frank Harwell
extract of Judge William F. Jenkins
extract of Judge Roscoe Luke
extract of Judge Peyton Wade
extract of Sheriff Derrick

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear és originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.



Page 2
State Law Library
Permission Form for Photographs

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions speciﬁed\below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)

(Title)
(Address)
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Manuscript, Archives, and Rare Book Library (MARBL), Emory University
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PUBLISH, QUOTE, BROADCAST, EXHIBIT, OR PERFORM

. CONTACT INFORMATION

Name_Hol{,, SDar/auJ Institution/Company Court of Abpca of Grorcia
1T J
Address 47 _Tyinik, A\,’e.) S . Ste. 5ol

Phone {OY-(:S - SJ?X Fax YO4— 631~ 637 email Sparou h Q) 9ga ppgg[ S, &S
“,' PUBLICATION INFORMATION

Type: & Book O Article O M.A.Thesis O Ph.D Dissertation O Electronic Publication (WWW, CD)
O Documentary film [ Theatrical Motion Picture O News broadcast O Exhibit/Display
O Other (describe)

Author/Producer/Curator:_(or vt of ADDPak of GPOVNQ

Title of work:_Tho (Cerdennial Hnshhf of +he Co(u’r of /—\Dnea
Publisher/Production Co./Journal/Site:_Mevrco ¢ ({piversit, Pre sc
Expected Date(s) of Publlcation/Broadcast/Exhibit/P_erformancc: 2008
Placement: Jacket/Cover X Interior Other

Edition: X__ First edition Reuse

= On the reverse please describe items you wish to use in Section IV.
L. CONDITIONS:

*

The purchase of a reproduction of a work does not in itself carry the right to publish, quote, broadcast, exhibit or
perform that work. Permissions to use unique or unpublished materials held by MARBL in these ways must be
requested in writing. The applicant agrees to abide by the terms and conditions established by MARBL.

If the work is still under copyright, and if the copyright is not held by Emory University, the requestor must seck
permission from the current copyright holder. The applicant agrees to assume full responsibility and any
attendant liability for complying with U.S. copyright laws and other rights of third parties, and agrees to hold
MARBL harmless from and against all damages and claims.

Permission is for a one-time use only with nonexclusive worldwide rights in all languages in the medium and
format stated in this application. Permission is valid only for the individual, company or institution to whom it is
specifically issued and may not be transferred, assigned, sold or otherwise disposed of without written permission

from MARBL. _
Commercial applicants must pay the publication fee(s) in advance of receiving written permission to publish.
(See Section V on the reverse)

The applicant agrees to credit all works as follows: [identification of items, title of collection,] Manuscript,
Archives, and Rare Book Library, Emory University

If permission to publish is granted, the applicant agrees to donate a copy of the publication to the Robert W.
Woodnuff Library at Emory University.

* MARBL reserves the right fse to grant perm)%on to publish. .
> Signature of applicant // i itier/” Date_£~.30-F00 7
FOR MARBL STAFF USE ONLY
Publication fees: ___waived § paid on
Permission granted by: Date:
Permission denied by: Date:
O additional permission required from estate or owner of copyright O insufficient description of materials
O insufficient description of project 0O insufficient citation 3 please revise and resubmit

06/30/05




IV. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL(S) TO BE USED

.. Please describe items to be used and which parts or sections of the items will be used or quoted from. If you wish to
" reprint the entire item, please note that explicitly. Include the collection name and the box and folder number for each
item. (Attach additional pages if necessary.)

Collection: . $o ¢ atiehsd /A_U ML 07 4‘64’7@ Box Folder
Item and portion to be used: ;ﬂ&/ /7@%) jx)uL /AO /I ad 2

Collection: Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:
Collection: Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:
Collection: Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:
Collection: : Box Folder
Item and portion to be used:

V. PUBLICATION FEES

Publication fees are charged when MARBL judges that a proposed use will be commercial. The use of materials in any
vehicle which is a for profit venture, such as a theatrical movie or play, a mass market trade publication, advertising,
decoration in a restaurant, or in any other profit-making enterprise is subject to payment of a publication fee. Some
“nonprofit” ventures, including documentaries intended for public television, may also be subject to a fee. News
publications/broadcasts are usnally exempt from such fees, as are strictly scholarly uses. Publication fees are charged per
work, over and above those fees charged for the cost of reproduction.

Standard fee $50 per work works x $50=$
Used on book cover  additional $50 per work used on cover works x $50=$

Total Publication fee due $

VI. RETURN THIS FORM AND ANY FEES DUE TO:  (checks should be made out to Emory University)

Research Services

Manuscript, Archives, and Rare Book Library
Emory University '

Atlanta, GA 30322-2870

Phone: 404-727-6887

Fax: 404-727-0360
Email; speccollref@emory.edu

06/30/05



I Holly Sparrow - Permission to Publish MARBL

Page 1}

From: "Denise Funk" <dmfunk@emory.edu>
To: <sparrowh@gaappeals.us>

Date: 9/12/2007 1:32:09 PM

Subject: Permission to Publish MARBL

Dear Holly Sparrow,

Naomi Nelson has approved your 8/30/07 application for permission to
pubtish. [ will send you a signed copy in the mail.

Thank you,

Denise Funk

Manuscript, Archives, and Rare Book Library (MARBL)
Emory University

404-727-6887
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THE COURT OF APPEALS
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

47 TRINITY AVENUE
SUITE 501

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30334

DEAR MS. SPARROW:

THANK YOU FOR YOUR LETTER AND INFORMATIVE MATERIAL

I WILL BE HONORED FOR MY PHOTOGRAPHS TO BE USED IN THE
HISTORY BOOK ON THE FIRST ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS OF GEORGIA. I LOOK FORWARD TO THE PUBLICATION IN 2008.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION, I NEVER SALVAGED ONE PIECE OF HISTORY
OR A PHOTOGRAPH FROM THE PAPERS OF THE LATE ALTON HAWK. I
NEVER WORKED FOR HIM . I BELIEVE THAT HE WAS THE CLERK FOR ONLY
TWO YEARS- 1980-1982. HOWEVER, 1 DID HAVE SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS
WITH HIM AND I TOOK ONE PICTURE OF HIM WHEN HE WAS APPOINTED
CLERK. WERE YOU THINKING OF THE LATE MORGAN THOMAS WHO
WORKED FOR THE COURT FOR 46 YEARS? ] HAD KNOWN HIM SINCE
JANUARY 1947 WHEN I FIRST WENT TO WORK FOR THE COURT. HE AND I
SHARED MATERIALS AND WE LOVED HISTORY.

MORGAN HAD PLANNED TO WRITE A BOOK ON THE FIRST 100 YEARS OF
THE COURT OF APPEALS. HOWEVER HE PASSED AWAY IN 1987 AND DID
NOT HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO FULFILL THAT DREAM. HE HAD WRITTEN
AND COLLECTED HISTORY OF THE COURT FOR 46 YEARS. HIS COLLECTION
WAS MUCH GREATER THAN MINE.

I HOPE YOU ENJOY YOUR CAREER WITH THE COURT AS MUCH AS 1 DID,
IT WAS WONDERFUL WORKING THERE.

PLEASE ASK THE HONORABLE MR. BILLY MARTIN, CLERK, IF HE WILL
LET YOU MAIL ME A SEPTEMBER COURT CALENDAR TO PLACE IN MY
LASTEST SCRAPBOOK. THANKING YOU IN ADVANCE.

IF I CAN HELP YOU IN ANY WAY, PLEASE CALL ME AT 404-767-4600.

SINZ%ERELY,J,

GERRY LANDRUM- BARGE
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Gerry Landrum Barge
Permission Form for Photographs

Date: August 30, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Composite of Judges 1918 from which we will extract the photo of Judge Benjamin H. Hill
and Judge Alexander Stephens.

Judge John Sammons Bell 1979

Judge Julian Webb 1979

Judge Alexander Stephens 1918

Judge Jule Felton 1948 vla, page 18

The whole bench during Judge John Sammons Bell’s Retirement Ceremony vla, page 18.
Mr. William England, Clerk 1948 v1, page 21

2 Photographs of the Construction of the Judicial Building (1950s) vla, page 5 and page 14.

Thumbnail views of each of these photographs are attached.
This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in

the following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for
publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

Proposed ADate of Publication: 2008

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our

book? If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment,
including the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.



Page 2
Gerry Landrum Barge
Permission Form for Photographs

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the
understanding that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: 5€P7L@7"}’e" /3,309 Approved by:
(Name) LJap o‘&/ﬂ»fz‘«w*

(Title)Rerrads W{/&V
(Address) 5 5 ,'_2 3 I K ,Z;laﬁl/y,(,l




T

{3 SO0V, @300V, D005 1 RFACOT OBl LS QDT g
IRt Rk 255 R dauts, Lo Beerty

¥ " {0 sANYERcor e sescos om0, ut o Suss 3T
{16} ST, R00V, 2095 1 RERCo WiBuy Lo Laisfs @Y B
sl puamn T 8
B e e A K
sgograstoey Aol ®:
et 2 1
1208 (T N
seres O
s Suges O
sroae T
A0S 5 B
RO T 8
- ECRp 3w
2R R

50 6
ey s e T3
aossy e ueedy 0
weoyApd alerr )
afieg wnpeT 400 (O
sty esmas edees {0
seapn”ediess )
AoeE A RCpAReRetY edioad (T
Jooq sueiuoen pueeduoes (T
Lmg O
asno 3o reeseq O
Lls>Y ]
SR SmsH ey O
o 82
sIeMD Y £ 8
s

“

yeppaun-£o
ReppuTasen T
| STy 10 £
oap b esmnann et O 3
SHSER R 2
£33 SRR IaLs, uD DR 0 ©
(il e RegTe8BD, LE A5 BT &

Aot s T ALY R Y, SeORIE 00T 00 B AS BN KO e

b e L ¢

R
!




A /(LM"-]L- ?//7

September 17, 2007

Mrs. Geraldine Landrum-Barge
3323 Northside Drive
Atlanta, GA 30354

Dear Mrs. Landrum-Barge:

Enclosed you will find the calendars for oral argument for September and October 2007 for
the Court of Appeals of Georgia.

Thank you so much for returning the permission form. We will make sure that you receive
a copy of the Centennial History Book when it is published. As to my mistake regarding Alton
Hawk, Iam sureIjust misunderstood from Bob McAteer where some of the materials you collected
from the Court originated. Irealize Mr. Thomas had a long career with the Court, much longer than
Mr. Hawk.

Again, thank you for sharing your historical photographs with us.

Sincerely,

Holly Sparrow
. Deputy Administrator
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DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
August 29, 2007

Ms. Gerry Landrum Barge
3323 Northside Drive
Hapeville, Georgia 30354-1539

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Ms. Barge:

Last year you provided to us copies of historical photographs from materials which had been
salvaged from the papers of Mr. Alton Hawk, Clerk of the Court of Appeals of Georgia, now
deceased. You gave us permission to reproduce these photographs, articles or documents you now
own in a DVD that we created to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and
citizens to educate them about the Court. Copies of the DVD have been provided to these persons
free of charge.

The Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its
goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are seeking permission to reproduce nine of the photographs you provided us for the
DVD in the book. They are listed on the following permission form and shown as thumbnail images
on the following page. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to you as the source in
the published book. We ask that you please sign and date the attached permission form so that it can
be provided to the book publisher.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above. We appreciate
your willingness to assist us in this project.

Sincerely,

eputy Administrator



~—

Gerry Landrum Barge
Permission Form for Photographs

Date: August 30, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Composite of Judges 1918 from which we will extract the photo of Judge Benjamin H. Hill
and Judge Alexander Stephens.

Judge John Sammons Bell 1979

Judge Julian Webb 1979

Judge Alexander Stephens 1918

Judge Jule Felton 1948 vla, page 18

The whole bench during Judge John Sammons Bell’s Retirement Ceremony vla, page 18.
Mr. William England, Clerk 1948 v1, page 21

2 Photographs of the Construction of the Judicial Building (1950s) v1a, page 5 and page 14.

Thumbnail views of each of these photographs are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in
the following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for
publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

Proposed Date of Publication: 2008

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our
book? If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment,

including the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.



Page 2
Gerry Landrum Barge
Permission Form for Photographs

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the
understanding that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by:
(Name)
(Title)

(Address)
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Judge Braswell Deen, Jr., Author Georgia’s Appellate Judiciary Profiles and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Judge John W. Sognier

Judge Nash R. Broyles

Judge Walter F. George

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: 7. / + / © 7 __ Approvedby: (Name) /
Title) _ /  Co —~ Aewaiteo R
(Addressy 4 7/5~ K77y ~ AR _ FL N&
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; HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ yMW FOI3Y

! {404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
|

sparrowh@gaappeals.us

August 31, 2007

Honorable Braswell D. Deen, Jr.
4715 Kitty Hawk Place, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30342-2552

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs

Dear Judge Deen:

Last year we used copies of three photographs from the book you authored with W. Scott
Henwood, Georgia’s Appellate Judiciary Profiles and History, in a DVD produced by the Court of
Appeals of Georgia. The DVD was made to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for distribution
to schools and citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have been provided to these
persons free of charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
as its goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are seeking permission to reproduce these three photographs in the book. The three
photographs are listed on the attached permission form and shown as thumbnail images on the
following page. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to your book.. We ask that you
please sign and date the attached permission form so that it can be provided to the publisher.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at my email address which
is sparrowh(@gaappeals.us or at the telephone number shown above. We appreciate your willingness
to assist us in this project.

Sincerely,

Degputy Administrator



Judge Braswell Deen, Jr., Author Georgia’s Appellate Judiciary Profiles and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

Judge John W. Sognier

Judge Nash R. Broyles

Judge Walter F. George

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006
We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including
the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)







| Holly Sparrow - Permission for Court of Appeals to use Photograph Page 1 i]

T From: Holly Sparrow
o To: nsg2@alltel.net
Subject: Permission for Court of Appeals to use Photograph

Dear Ms. Gottman:

Last year you provided copies of two historical photographs which included your father on the bench and
in his office which we used in a DVD to celebrate the Court's Centennial and for distribution to schools and
citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have been provided to these persons free of
charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its
goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the Court’s
first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from a grant from the
Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer University Press, a nonprofit
publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are seeking permission to reproduce these two photographs in the book. The two
photographs are listed on the attached permission form and shown as thumbnail images on the other
attachments. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to you in the published book. We ask
that you please sign and date the attached permission form and return it to us by mail so that it can be
provided to the publisher. | would have mailed this request to you, but we did not have your mailing
address just your email.

if you have any questions about this request, please contact me at my email address which is
sparrowh@gaappeals.us or at the telephone number shown above. We appreciate your willingness to
assist us in this project.
Sincerely,

Holly K. O. Sparrow

Deputy Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Suite 501
Atlanta, GA 30334



W. Scott Henwood, Author Georgia’s Appellate J udiciary Profiles and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007

I'am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

Judge John W. Sognier

Judge Nash R. Broyles

Judge Walter F. George

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If'you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: °1\*—\ \0‘\ Approved by: (Name) ( A M‘,\ S wﬂ “\‘—\'L—W.mn,()

(Title) N T - P Y. . S _
(Address) 22U D asror ) V.
i 200 33

1




W. Scott Henwood, Author Georgia’s Appellate Judiciary Profiles and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Judge John W. Sognier

Judge Nash R. Broyles

Judge Walter F. George

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any. changes or deletions are noted above)-in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Cﬂ\“\ \0'\ Approved by: (Name) [ A M g wﬂ “\‘"\'bwmrpo

(Title) OF R ot Mo s
(Address) el V.
QW/b« 2 00 33
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August 31, 2007

Mr. W. Scott Henwood

Hall Booth Smith & Slover

1180 W. Peachtree Street, N.W., Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309-3479

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs
Dear Mr. Henwood:

Last year we used copies of three photographs from the book you authored with Judge
Braswell Deen, Jr., Georgia § Appellate Judiciary Profiles and History, in a DVD produced by the
Court of Appeals of Georgia. The DVD was made to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for
distribution to schools and citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have been provided
to these persons free of charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
as its goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are seeking permission to reproduce these three photographs in the book. The three
photographs are listed on the attached permission form and shown as thumbnail images on the
following page. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to your book. We ask that you
please sign and date the attached permission form so that it can be provided to the publisher.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at my email address which
1s sparrowh(@gaappeals.us or at the telephone number shown above. We apprecmte your willingness
to assist us in this project.

Slncere

olly K/{)/ parrow

eputy Administrator




W. Scott Henwood, Author Georgia’s Appellate Judiciary Profiles and History
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007

I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Judge John W. Sognier

Judge Nash R. Broyles

Judge Walter F. George

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted abbve) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006
We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including
the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
-another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)
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Macon Bar Association- Frank MecKenney, Historian
Permission Form for Photograph

Date: August 30, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Robert Hodges 1900

A thumbnail view of this photograph is attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006
We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including
the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: [/ 5oy /-0 7  Approved by:(Name)ZLa/H/é' 7/M 7/144 KM
(Title) " B wlrin Meocen B o Orsbeotoon
(Address) TLY Ml bebry S #3o02

WM,/ /26\ 3/20/
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August 31, 2007

Mr. Frank M. McKenney
Macon Bar Association
302 Oldham Building
518 Mulberry Street
Macon, GA 31201

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Mr. McKenney:

Last year you provided a copy of a historical photograph of Judge Robert Hodges of the
Court of Appeals of Georgia which we used in a DVD to celebrate the Court’s Centennial and for
distribution to schools and citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have been provided
to these persons free of charge.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
as its goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

We are seeking permission to reproduce the photograph of Judge Hodges in the book. This
photograph is listed on the attached permission form and shown as thumbnail image on the following
page. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to the Macon Bar Association in the
published book. We ask that you please sign and date the attached permission form so that it can
be provided to the publisher.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at my email address which
is sparrowh@gaappeals.us or at the telephone number shown above. We appreciate your willingness
to assist us in this project.




Macon Bar Association- Frank McKenney, Historian
Permission Form for Photograph

Date: August 30, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Robert Hodges 1900

A thumbnaillview of this photograph is attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006
We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.

If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including
the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)
(Title)
(Address)




120k msd e 2 @
i soCY,RBOoY, Srues 1 SeRrsT et U metse :& k)
Bih AT IRY R, L0500y 28 F
7 BT RERNOE ESRG, LD FRO0Y T
{37 33501, ER00Y, 005 1548008 eSaul o S LSS Bh B
T RSO, EBOCK, RIS RERCOE ¢5BL0 LS e(S Si ®
=T
uenAreed g (D 8 o
R TV e S e X

=itz L/‘

wal

= pmas et (0
Sespyeden

%0083 LNt ReEeoy #8053 T}
300 SuEducan e e tuoes
hagugy C_\

B0 10D SmEmag T

00 O

ARUIY humsH ey )

5% €3

Syeoouas2h T2

RSOy ebXD, LTSS T

ERUERCR U

x 0
SO53Y A LAl SRS 1 SRR SO0, O AESALY O 1 T ST

-




STATE OF GEORGIA
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ATLANTA 30334-0900

Sonny Perdue
GOVERNOR

October 16, 2007

Mr. William L. Martin, III

Clerk and Court Administrator
The Court of Appeals of Georgia
47 Trinity Avenue '

Suite 504

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Dear Mr. Martin:

Thank you for your letter requesting permission to reproduce two Governor’s
Office photographs in The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-
2006. You are welcome to duplicate the requested photographs in this book and we are
glad to assist you in this project.

I have enclosed the form granting you and the publisher permission to reproduce the
photographs. Please forgive the delay in my response, I hope it did not hinder the
production process. I wish you best luck in the preparation and distribution of this book
about the history of the Court of Appeals of Georgia.

Sincerely,

Heather Teilhet
Director of Public Affairs



Office of the Governor
Permission Form for Photographs

Date: September 21, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Judges Miller, Ellington and Phipps, Court of Appeals of Georgia
Judges Barnes, Miller and Bernes with Governor Perdue

A thumbnail view of this photograph is attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: [0/ 18- /0 # Approvedby: Name) fcatwer 7ei/ho+
(Title) _Direcrsr ¢o¢ Public Atforrs | ptfice ¢f Evvernar Pesdice
(Address) /00 Stule (lapit=) 7

Attamiq, GA ~ 30334

Please return form to: Clerk
Court of Appeals of Georgia
47 Trinity Ave., S.W., Ste. 501
Atlanta, GA 30334



Judge M. Yvette Miller
Permission Form for Photograph

Date: August 30, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Judges Miller, Ellington and Phipps, Court of Appeals of Georgia
Judges Barnes, Miller and Bernes with Governor Perdue

A thumbnail view of this photograph is attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

E =

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date:  9-14-¢3 Approved by: (Name) M- (/’ U'a:ﬁ; M/LLM’/\
(Title) __lydge /
(Address) _ 4} Trinity Ave., Ste. 501, Atlande, GA 2o33Y

%W'WMM /annn;w_é WWWMM
of hsse photryapbio’
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Judge M. Yvette Miller
Permission Form for Photograph

Date: August 30, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:
Photographic Images:

Judges Miller, Ellington and Phipps, Court of Appeals of Georgia
Judges Barnes, Miller and Bernes with Governor Perdue

A thumbnail view of this photograph is attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

E =1

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date:_9-14-903 Approvedby: Name)__ - ] el M}/M\
(Title) __ Jydge I
(Address) 43 Triaibhy Ave., Ste. 501, Atlants, A Zo33Y

7§ Thone photryaplin:
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DPEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
August 30, 2007

Judge M. Yvette Miller
Court of Appeals of Georgia
47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Ste.
Atlanta, GA 30334

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Judge Miller:

Last year you provided two photographs of certain judges of the Court which were used in
the DVD created for the Court’s Centennial and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate
them about the Court.

Now, the Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has
as its goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, is going to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

A permission to reproduce the two photographs must be provided to the publisher. The
photographs are described on the attached permission form and a thumbnail image of the
photographs are attached. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to you in the
published book. We ask that you please sign and date the attached permission form so that it can
be provided to the publisher. :

If you have any questions about this request, please contact me. Thank you for your
assistance.
Sincerely,

//x—Acu&’ez )é/d’“ ar/
{ﬁ?lly K/g Sparrow

puty Administrator



i Holly Sparrow - Article entitled Women Attorneys Will Defend Man at Murder Trial”, from The Atlanté Journal-ConstitutionPdgsb1 |

From: "Yadira Pizarro" <yadira.pizarro@parsintl.com>

To: <sparrowh@gaappeals.us>

Date: 9/27/2007 4:33:11 PM

Subject: Article entitled Women Attorneys Will Defend Man at Murder Trial", from The Atlanta

Journal-Constitution , February 5, 1921 edition

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION
Hello Holly,

On behalf of The Atlanta Journal-Constitution publication, PARS
International Corp. has received your permission request.

Anything published before 1923 in the US is public domain and out of
copyright. We ask that you please source the excerpts.

Thank you for your interest in The Atlanta Journal-Constitution publication.

Best regards,

PARS International Corp.

Yadira Pizarro | Rights & Permissions [102 West 38th Street, Sixth Floor |

New York, NY 10018 | Phone: 212-221-9595 ext 231 | Fax: 212-221-8283 |
| email: yadira.pizarro@parsint.com | www.magreprints.com



[Holly Sparrow - Article entitied Women Attorneys Will Defend Man at Murder Trial", from The Aflanta Journal-ConstitutionPdab1 |

From: "Yadira Pizarro" <yadira.pizarro@parsintl.com>

To: <sparrowh@gaappeals.us>

Date: 9/27/2007 4:33:11 PM

Subject: Article entitled Women Attorneys Will Defend Man at Murder Trial", from The Atlanta

Journal-Constitution , February 5, 1921 edition

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION
Hello Holly,

On behalf of The Aflanta Journal-Constitution publication, PARS
International Corp. has received your permission request.

Anything published before 1923 in the US is public domain and out of
copyright. We ask that you please source the excerpts.

Thank you for your interest in The Atlanta Journal-Constitution publication.

Best regards,

PARS International Corp.

Yadira Pizarro | Rights & Permissions |102 West 38th Street, Sixth Floor |
New York, NY 10018 | Phone: 212-221-9595 ext 231 | Fax: 212-221-8283 |
email: yadira.pizarro@parsintl.com | www.magreprints.com
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47 W Lworscce
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HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ yﬂ%&a 3033# (404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
September 17, 2007

Ms. Yadira Pizarro

PARS International Corp.

Rights & Permissions

102 West 39th Street, Sixth Floor
New York, NY 10018

Re: Permission for Use of News Article from February 5, 1921
in the Atlanta Journal-Constitution

"Dear Ms. Pizarro:

We understand that your company deals with all requests for permission to reprint or copy
articles which appeared in the Atlanta Journal Constitution. We are seeking permission to reprint the
first two paragraphs of the text of an article from February 5, 1921 entitled: Women Attorneys Will

Defend Man at Murder Trial.

The Court of Appeals of Georgia celebrated its 100th year in 2006. In conjunction with a
non-profit organization dedicated to educating Georgia citizens about the courts, Justice Served, Inc.,
the Court has compiled a history of the Court. The book will be published by Mercer University
Press of Macon, Georgia, a non-profit publisher. There will be 2500 copies of the book which will
be given to schools, public libraries and persons who contributed to the Centennial Year
Celebrations. Viola Napier mentioned in the 1921 article was the first woman to argue before the
Court of Appeals of Georgia. A photocopy of the article and the permission form we ask you to sign
and return are enclosed.

We hope you will grant your permission without charge, but if there is a fee for the
permission, please let me know the charge as soon as possible. You can reach me by email at:
sparrowh@gaappeals.us.

Sincerely,

) fon

lly Sparrow
Deputy Administrator




PARS International Corporation
Permission Form for Use of News Article

Date: September 17, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the first two paragraphs of the following news article.:

Article published in the Atlanta Journal Constitution dated February 5, 1921 and entitled
“Women Attorneys Will Defend Man at Murder Trial”

A photocopy of the article is attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding
that full credit will be given to the source.

Date: Approved by: (Name)

(Title)

(Address)

Please return this form to: H. Sparrow
Court of Appeals of Georgia
47 Trinity Ave., S.W., Suite 501
Atlanta, GA 30334
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i Holly Sparrow - Re: Permission to Use Photographs Page 1m§}

B From: "Sheryl Vogt" <sbvogt@uga.edu>

) To: "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
Date: 10/18/2007 3:15:14 PM
Subject: Re: Permission to Use Photographs
Dear Holly,

Yes, we have received the DVD and thank you very much.

I will be giving permission for using the images in the Mercer University
Press publication on the condition that Russell Library receive a
complimentary copy of the book. If this is agreeable with you, you may
proceed, and | will complete the form and mail it to you.

Sheryl

Sheryl B. Vogt

Director

Richard B. Russell Library for Political Research and Studies
- Main Library, The University of Georgia Libraries

Athens, Georgia 30602-1641

706-542-0619; fax 706-542-4144

----- Original Message -----
From: "Holly Sparrow" <SPARROWH@appeals.courts.state.ga.us>
To: <sbvogt@uga.edu>
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2007 2:00 PM
T Subject: Permission to Use Photographs

Dear Ms. Vogt,

| expect by now you have received the Centennial History DVD of the Court of
Appeals of Georgia which | sent to you. | believe you will find that it is

a quality product. The Centennial History Book currently being edited by
Mercer University Press should also be an excellent historical resource when
complete. ’

Therefore, | hope that you will grant us the right to reproduce the two
photographs of Judge Richard Brevard Russell Sr. which are listed on the
attached permission form for the Court's Centennial Book. | have not heard
from you in several weeks, and wanted to check you received the mailing of
the DVD.

Since the book will soon be ready for the inclusion of all images and
graphic material, | would like to have your consent to use the two
photographs as soon as possible.

Thank you for your assistance. If there is anything else | need to do to
obtain permission to use the photographs, please let me know.

Holly Sparrow

Deputy Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia
404-651-8498
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DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us

August 31, 2007

Ms. Sheryl B. Vogt, Director

Richard B. Russell Library for Political Research and Studies
Main Library, University of Georgia

Athens, Georgia 30602-1641

Re: Permissions for Use of Photographs, Documents or
Articles

Dear Ms. Vogt:

Last year we obtained certain images and permission to reproduce these photographs owned
by the Library. We used these images in a DVD that we created to celebrate the Court’s Centennial
and for distribution to schools and citizens to educate them about the Court. The copies have been
provided to these persons free of charge.

The Court in conjunction with Justice Served Inc., a non-profit organization which has as its
goal education of the Georgia public about the Courts, has decided to publish a book about the
Court’s first one hundred years. About 2500 copies of the book will be published with funds from
a grant from the Tom Watson Brown Foundation of Macon, Georgia and published by Mercer
University Press, a nonprofit publisher. The book will be used for similar purposes as the DVD.

The items for which we are now seeking permission to reproduce in the book are listed on
the following permission form. Of course, the photographs will be properly credited to the library
as appropriate in the published book. Please sign and date the attached permission form.

If youhave any questions or you plan to charge us a fee for this service, please contact
me at my email address (s parrowh@gaappeals ug) or the telephone number above We appremate
your willingriess to assist us in this project.

{d{:\ !

Sincerely, S (DV 05’\' a U‘% !

o
70 6"5,(‘/‘;\ - 37 50




Richard B. Russell Library for Political Research and Studies
University of Georgia
Permission Form for Photographs and Documents

Date: August 31, 2007
I am requesting permission to reprint the following photographs or document images.:

RBR-wsb-pf-02-3 (Judge Richard Russell, Sr. seated at desk)
RBR-wsb-pf-02-5 (Judge Richard Russell, Sr. portrait)

Thumbnail views of the photographs and text files are attached.

This material is to appear as originally published (any changes or deletions are noted above) in the
following work that Mercer University Press, a nonprofit publisher, is preparing for publication:

Title: The Centennial History of the Court of Appeals of Georgia 1906-2006

We request nonexclusive rights, as part of our volume only, in all languages and for all editions.
If you are the copyright holder, may we have permission to reprint the above material in our book?
If you do not indicate otherwise, we will use the usual scholarly form of acknowledgment, including

the publisher, the author, title, etc.

If you are not the copyright holder, or if additional permission is needed for world rights from
another source, please so indicate.

A duplicate copy of this form is enclosed for your records.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The above request is hereby approved on the conditions specified below, and on the understanding

that full credit will be given to the source. A COMPLIMENTARY COPY OF THE FINAL PUBLICATION
USING REPRODUCTIONS FROM RUSSELL LIBRARY MATERIALS MUST BE DONATEDTO THE RUSSELL LIBRARY.

Date: 11-07-2007 Approved by: (Name) Sheryl B. Vogt
(Title) _ Director, Richard B. Russell Library for Political Resea and Studi¥s

(Address) _tpiversity of Georgia Tibraries, 320 South . Jackson Street
Athens, GA 30602-1641




LT

1A RN %
o s

A Mazym_oar_sssac

—exe Soovs

TV _S0TVE

AR g of

¥ SRzl £



The Cowund-of

Offoo of tho Clonk
M7 Tniniby e
Sile 5O/
HOLLY K. O. SPARROW W’ y’““f‘“ SOS34 (404) 656-3450
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR sparrowh@gaappeals.us
September 26, 2007

Ms. Sheryl B. Vogt

Director

Richard B. Russell Library for Political Research and Studies
Main Library, The University of Georgia Libraries

Athens, Georgia 30602-1641

Dear Director Vogt:

Enclosed is a copy of the DVD which was produced last year by the Court of Appeals of
Georgia Information Technology Staff which contains images from your library. I apologize that
you did not receive a copy as soon as the video was completed. If you would like to have any
additional copies, please let me know, and we will send them to you. I think you will be pleased
with how your images were used.

Sincerely,

Vi
- 4 )
L,(ifi(-'r ')%OZM M
ofly K. C/Spa oW

Deputy Administrator

Enclosure



